



W.P.A. 8575 OF 2021

With

CAN 1 of 2024

CAN 2 of 2025

Satya Ranjan Chakraborty

Vs.

The Life Insurance Corporation of India & Others

Dr. Siddhartha Goswami, Adv
Mr. Soumen Datta, Adv.
Mr. Tirtha Banerjee, Adv.

...for the Applicant

Mr. Avishek Guha, Adv.
Mr. A. K. Pandit, Adv.

...for the LIC

In Re: CAN 1 of 2024 & CAN 2 of 2025

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept on record.

Learned advocate representing the petitioner submitted to have filed applications being CAN 1 of 2024 for restoration of the connected writ petition and CAN 2 of 2025 for condonation of delay of about 730 days in filing the restoration application.

On perusing the explanation, delay caused in presenting the restoration application stands condoned. The application being CAN 2 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of.

The instant writ petition was dismissed for default on 17th June, 2022 *vide* an order passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court on the ground of multiple non-appearances by the learned advocate representing the petitioner.



However, for ends of justice let the order dated 17th June, 2022 be recalled and the instant writ petition be restored to its original file and number.

Application being CAN 1 of 2024 is allowed and disposed of.

In Re: WPA 8575 of 2021

Let affidavit-in-opposition to this writ petition be filed by learned advocate representing the respondents by 18th August, 2025. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, be filed by 7th September, 2025.

Next date be fixed on 11th September, 2025.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)